Housing and Community
Affairs

APPROVED FY25 BUDGET FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS
$78,527,281 121.00

* SCOTT BRUTON, DIRECTOR

MISSION STATEMENT

The Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) worksto preserve and increase the supply of affordable housing;;
maintain existing housing in asafe and sanitary condition; preserve the safety and quality of residentia and commercia aress; ensurefair
and equitable rdations between landl ords and tenants; and support the success of common ownership communities - dl with afocus
on reducing racid inequities and dlimate change impacts.

BUDGET OVERVIEW

Thetotal gpproved FY 25 Operating Budget for the Department of Housing and Community Affairsis $78,527,281, an increase of
$1,767,739 or 2.30 percent from the FY 24 Approved Budget of $76,759,542. Personnel Costs comprise 21.39 percent of the budget
for 127 full-time position(s) and no part-time position(s), and atotal of 121.00 FTEs. Totd FTEsmay include seasona or temporary
positions and may a o reflect workforce charged to or from other departments or funds. Operating Expenses and Debt Service account
for the remaining 78.61 percent of the FY 25 budget.

In addition, this department's Capita |mprovements Program (CIP) requires Current Revenue funding.

COUNTY PRIORITY OUTCOMES

Whilethis program area supports al saven of the County Executive's Priority Outcomes, the following are emphasized:
0:0 A Greener County
0:0 An Affordable, Welcoming County for a Lifetime

0:0 Effective, Sustainable Government

INITIATIVES

9 Provide $160.5 million in funding to produce and preserve affordable housing unitsin Montgomery County. Thisfunding
commitment includes the dlocation of $13.5 million in the Montgomery Housing Initiative (MHI) Fund, $97 million inthe
Affordable Housing Acquisition and Presarvation CIP project, and atota of $50 million in FY 24 and FY 25 in the Nonprofit
Preservation Fund CIP.

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing  67-1



9 Provide $56 million in new resources for the Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund to continue various programs and projects
dedicated to cregting and preserving affordable housing, and related services. The funding will provide for the renovation of
distressed housing, creation of housing unitsfor specia needs residents, renta assistance and rapid rehousing, homeless
prevention and rel ocation ass stance, homeowner downpayment ass stance, home accessibility rehabilitation, servicesto the
"Building Neighborhoodsto Call Home", "Housing Firgt" programs, and the creetion of mixed-income housing.

9 Provide fundsfor the new Rent Stabilization Program to be fully operational in FY 25. This program establishes maximum
dlowable rent increasesto gahilize rents in the County while ensureslandlords can earn afair return on their investment.

9 Provide annualized funding to support the implementation and enforcement of Bill 22-23 Short-term Residential Rental
reassigned from the Department of Health and Human Servicesto the Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(DHCA). The funding dlows for improvement of the licensing application processes and enhancement of required housing
ingpections. The funding sources come from the adjusted licensing feesthat alow the program to be saf-supporting.

9 Restructure DHCA's organizational functions by creating anew "Rental Housing" Division to support more synergy and
collaboration between the Office of Landlord and Tenant Affairs (OLTA) and the Rent Stabilization Program, redligning some
programs among different divisionsfor more effective operations, and adding needed gtaffing to close operationa gaps and
enhance sarvice ddivery.

9 CresteaManager 11 position to manage the new Rental Housing Division to ensure rent stebilization mandates are fully
implemented and integrated with other relevant services and functions across the department.

9 Increaselicensing fees on multifamily rental units and other housing typesto align with the fees charged by surrounding
jurisdictions and offset saffing needs. The revenue generated from the licensing feeswill be utilized to directly support
programmeatic operations and improve service ddivery in Licensing and Regigtration, Code Enforcement, Landlord-Tenant
Mediation, Rent Stahilization, and the Short-term Residentia Rentd programs.

9 Add CIPfunding to creste anew loan program for the revitalization of troubled and distressed Common Ownership
Communities (COC). This new loan program will help COC communitiesto address needed capita improvements and avoid
lossor displacement of housing units, particularly for low-income homeowners.

9 Add one Program Manager |1 position in the Asset Management unit to provide loan servicing and monitoring for the new
COC loan program, aswell as multifamily housing loan projects funded with additiona resourcesin the Montgomery Housing
Initiative Fund and the new Nonprofit Preservation Fund.

9 Continueto actively underwrite affordable housing loans to preserve and produce affordable housing. Three devel opments for
multi-family projects have dready been identified for potentia funding in FY 25. These devel opments would preserve or
produce atota of 655 units, including 357 affordable units.

INNOVATIONS AND PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENTS

3 DHCA's Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit (MPDU) program continues to generate new affordable units throughout the
County. During FY 23, the MPDU program generated 378 new MPDUs offered either for sde (43 units) or for rent (335
units).

3 DHCA'sM ultifamily Housing Devel opment team successfully closed thirteen residentid red estate loan transactionsin
FY 23. Montgomery County provided more than $96 million towards these developments. These transactions preserved,
rehabilitated, or produced 975 units of affordable housing a an average cost of $98,847 per unit throughout the County.

€ The Focused Neighborhood Assistance (FNA) program providesfinancid and technical assistanceto improve the quaity of
life, safety, and welfare of their resdents. Congtruction was subgtantially completed in FY 23 for the Grover's Forge, Center
Stage, Walker's Choice, and The Hamptons neighborhoods of Montgomery Village. All these communities will benefit from
new LED lighting and siteimprovements. Additiondly, the FNA program advanced adrainage and landscaping improvement

67-2 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



project in the Wedgewood neighborhood and alighting and common areaimprovement plan for the Montclair neighborhood.

* Higtorically, the Code Enforcement team completes an average of 28,000 site visits and responds to 10,000 service requests
annudly. In FY 23, the team completed 40,970 site visits and responded to more than 9,600 service requests.

3 DHCA's Code Enforcement unit continuesto implement a contract established in 2003 with the City of TakomaPark to
ingpect the City'sresidentia rentd facilities. This agreement was established to ensure the protection of the hedlth, safety and
welfare of personsresiding in over 500 residentid rentd facilitiesand 3,200 rentd units within the City of Takoma Park.

PROGRAM CONTACTS

Contact Pofen Sadlem of the Department of Housing and Community Affairsat 240.777.3728 or Anita Aryestey of the Office of
Management and Budget at 240.777.2784 for more information regarding this department's operating budget.

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Performance measures for this department are included below (where applicable), with multi-program measures displayed at the front
of this section and program-specific measures shown with the relevant program. The FY 24 estimates reflect funding based on the FY 24
Approved Budget. The FY 25 and FY 26 figures are performance targets based on the FY 25 Approved Budget and funding for
comparable servicelevdsin FY 26.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

% Administration
This program provides overdl direction, administration, and managerid support to the Department. Activitiesinclude budgeting,
financia management, asset management, personnel management and adminidration, program oversight, training, automated

systems management, and policy/program devel opment and implementation.

Proaram Performance Measures Actual Actual Estimated Target Target
9 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Asset Management - Loan repayments received $47,141,999 $36,076,199 $76,852,485 $6,234,060 $6,421,081
Number of affordable housing units managed under DHCA Rental 961 1,269 1,800 1,800 1,800
Agreements
Department MC311 Service Requests (SR) 22,909 23,681 24,391 23,660 22,950
Department MC311 Service Request success rate 89.8% 83.8% 86.3% 88.9% 91.6%
NACo Awards earned 1 0 1 1 1
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 2,535,552 13.70

Increase Cost: Operating Expenses to Reflect the Debt Service Transfer for the Housing Capital

Improvements Program and the Housing Opportunities Commission Production Fund 861,080 0.00
Increase Cost: Adjust Operating Expenses to Reflect Delta Between the FY24 and FY25 General Fund
417,029 0.00

Transfer
Add: Two Information Technology Positions for the Implementation of Bill 15-23 - Rent Stabilization 287 442 200
and Bill 22-23 - Short-Term Residential Rental Programs ' '
Shift: Manager Il Transferred from the Office of Human Resources to Support Strategic Initiatives and

. 229,205 1.00
New Programming
Add: One Program Manager Il Position to Support Operational and Increased Loan Servicing Needs 98,693 1.00

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing  67-3



FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

Enhance: On-going Information Technology Operating Expense for Software Licenses and

Maintenance Needs for the Short-Term Residential Rental Portal. 95,172 0.00
Enhance: On-going Information Technology Expense to Maintain and Monitor the Case Management
81,957 0.00

System and Rental Portal
Increase Cost: Three Percent Inflationary Adjustment to Non-Profit Service Provider Contracts 65,931 0.00
Increase Cost: Three Percent Inflationary Adjustment to Non-Profit Service Provider Contracts 16,168 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (15,682) 0.00
Shift: Tax-Supported Charge Backs to the Office of County Attorney (114,438) (0.50)
Decrease Cost: Adjust Other Revenue Sources in the Housing Initiative Fund (515,649) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Rental Assistance Program Due to Decreased Recordation Tax Premium Estimates (992,764) 0.00
Decre_ase (.Zt_)st.: Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC) Production Fund Contributions to the (1,228,750) 0.00
Housing Initiative Fund
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,

o . . 1,804,741 3.40
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.
FY25 Approved 3,625,687 20.60

% Affordable Housing Programs
This program overseesthe cregtion, selection, and oversight of inclusionary affordable housing units. It primarily enforces Chapter
25A of the County Codeto ensure that both rental and sale Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUS) are provided. The
housing units produced are marketed at controlled prices, which makes them affordable to moderate-income households.
Additiond sngle-family housing programs are dso overseen by this program to provide energy efficiency solutions and savings,
and home accessibility rehabilitation.

Program Performance Measures Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

FY22 FY23 FY24 | FY25 FY26
Number of moderately priced dwelling units agreed upon to be constructed for future 288 783 300 300 300
occupancy
Affordable Housing Program - Number of MC311 Service Requests 1,780 1,462 1,500 1,545 1,591
Affordable Housing Program - Percent of MC311 Service Requests meeting service length 97.0% 96.0% 97.0% 99.9% 100.0%
agreement
Number of moderately priced dwelling units produced and available for occupancy 249 327 300 309 318
//IRETIRE// Number of housing units improved/rehabilitated 24 25 50 52 53
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 1,138,019 6.50

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

FY25 Approved 1,188,876 6.00

50,857 (0.50)

% common Ownership Community Program
The Office of Common Ownership Communities (OCOC) iscommitted to providing owners, tenants, residents, boards of
directors, and management companies of sdf-governing residential communities with informeation, assstance, and impartia
dispute resolution programs that improve the quality of life in the community, strengthen the salf-governing community structure,
and enhance the value of residentia property in community associations.” The OCOC enforces Chapter 10B, Common
Ownership Communities of the Montgomery County Code.

67-4 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



The OCOC program ensuresfair and equitable relations between the governing bodies of homeowner associations, condominium
associations, and cooperdtives, and the individua sliving within these common ownership communities, and encouragesthe

mai ntenance and improvement of housing. Activitiesindude mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing information and
technica assstanceto dl parties; and taking legd action as necessary, including referring unresolved complaintsto the
Montgomery County Commission on Common Ownership Communities.

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target
FY22 FY23 FY24 | FY25 FY26

COC Program Customer Service - Number of MC311 Service Requests 802 886 760 760 760

COC Program Customer Service - Percent of MC311 Service Requests meeting service
length agreement
Percent of Commission on Common Ownership Communities (CCOC) cases resolved prior

Program Performance Measures

99.5% 93.5% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%

. 58.0% 55.0% 46.0% 46.0% 46.0%
to a hearing
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 1,011,332 6.15
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (4,000) 0.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
s ) . 93,573 0.00
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.
FY25 Approved 1,100,905 6.15

2% Grants Administration - Federal Programs
Staff provides management and oversight to ensure compliance with dl regulatory requirementsfor Federa funding awarded to
Montgomery County by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Devel opment (HUD) for the Community Devel opment
Block Grant, the HOME Investment Partnership Grant, and the Emergency Solutions Grant programs. Funds from these
programs support both operating activities and capital projects. Activities funded may include property acquisition, new
congtruction, housing rehailitation, commercia arearevitdization, and handicapped accessibility improvements. Staff administers
contracts with the cities of Rockville and Takoma Park, aswell as nonprofit organizations awarded funding to provide avariety of

public servicesinvolving assstance to persons with low incomes.

Program Performance Measures Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Number of contracts awarded and monitored 22 21 23 22 22
Funding awarded to CDBG public service contracts $630,000 $625,000 $630,000 $660,000 $660,000
CDBG public service contract compliance rate 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CDBG public service contract non-housing beneficiaries * $23,220 $6,277 $1,022 $1,000 $1,000

! bHCA partners with the Community Development Advisory Committee, which provides funding recommendations for public service contracts.

The beneficiaries of these contracts fluctuate annually based on the type of services provided.

FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY24 Approved 9,346,977 6.70
Technical Adj: Realign Budget Allocation Between PC and OE to Meet the Estimated Grant Amount 113,914 0.00
Add: Community Bridges, Inc. - Community Bridges Alumnae Program 45,000 0.00
Add: Community Reach of Montgomery County, Inc. - Mansfield Kaseman Health Clinic 45,000 0.00
Add: Homes Not Borders, Inc. - Home Set Ups and Moving Up Fund for Refugees and Migrants 40,000 0.00
Add: Collegiate Directions, Inc. - Career Mentoring Initiative 40,000 0.00
Add: Montgomery Housing Partnership, Inc. - MHP's Workforce Development Program 40,000 0.00

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing  67-5



FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

Add: United Way of the National Capital Area - Community Schools Model 40,000 0.00
Add: Mobile Medical Care, Inc. - Keeping Focused on Diabetic Eye Health 36,734 0.00
Add: Arts for the Aging, Inc. - Sustaining Health Equity Through the Participatory Arts 35,733 0.00
Add: Ayuda, Inc. - Domestic Violence & Family Law Survivors Program 35,000 0.00
Add: EveryMind, Inc. - Case Manager: Rep Payee and Friendly Visitor 35,000 0.00
Add: Latino Economic Development Corporation - LEDC Tenant Services and Eviction Prevention 34,920 0.00
Add: Horizons Greater Washington, Inc. - HGW School Year Saturday Academy - Montgomery County 34,108 0.00
Add: Community Reach of Montgomery County, Inc. - Rockville Emergency Assistance Program (REAP) 33,000 0.00

Add: Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. - Strengthening Asian Families

through Empowerment and Service (SAFES) 32,533 0.00
Add: Food and Friends, Inc. - Improving the Lives and Health of the Most Vulnerable 32,115 0.00
Add: Community FarmShare LLC - Farm to Family Nutrition Access 29,965 0.00
Add: Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc. - Beyond BlackRock: Positive Youth Development Arts
- 25,000 0.00
Outreach Programming
Add: Liberty's Promise, Inc. - Helping the Immigrant Youth of Montgomery County Succeed 25,000 0.00
Add: Bethesda African Cemetery Coalition, Inc. - The Bridge That Carried Us Over: Education for the
20,892 0.00
21st Century
Increase Cost: Takoma Park Code Enforcement Contract 16,877 0.00
Decrease Cost: Abolish Two Vacant Lapsed Positions to Better Realign Personnel Complement 0 (1.40)
Eliminate: One Vacant Lapsed Position to Better Align the Division Personnel Complement 0 (0.30)
Decrease Cost: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Adjustments (660,000) 0.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
s - . (1,358,029) 0.00
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.
FY25 Approved 8,119,739 5.00

% Housi ng Code Enforcement
This program enforces Chapter 26 of the County Code, Housing Maintenance, by inspecting rental condominiums, multi-family
gpartments, and single-family housing to ensure safe and sanitary conditions, Chapter 48, Solid Wagtes; and Chapter 58, Weads,
the County's residential weeds and rubbish codes. Approximately 80 percent of the single-family ingpections result from tenant
and/or neighbor complaints; other ingpections are the resullt of concentrated code enforcement effortsin specific areas. The multi-
family ingpections are based on arequirement for triennid ingpections and in response to tenant and/or neighbor complaints. This
program is supported by the collection of single-family and apartment/condominium licensing fees,

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

Program Performance Measures

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Number of Housing Code Enforcement inspections 28,185 41,142 42,376 43,648 44,957
Housing Code Enforcement Program Customer Service - Number of MC311 Service 10220 6,107 6200 6479 6673
Requests
Housing Code I;nforcerpent Program Customer Service - Percent of MC311 Service 76.4% 76.3% 78.6% 809% 83.3%
Requests meeting service length agreement
Code Enforcement - Number of violations per unit 2.12 2.24 231 238 245
Code Enforcement - Average severity of violations per unit 2.6 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.3
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 5,454,198 39.50

67-6 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

Add: Two Housing Code Inspectors and Associated Operating Expenses for Implementation of the

Short-Term Residential Rental Program (Bill 22-23) 365,109 2.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (16,180) 0.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,

S ) . 373,583 0.00
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.
FY25 Approved 6,176,710 41.50

2% Housi ng Development
This program provides management and oversight to support activities withing the housing divison including sngle- and
multifamily housing programs. In addition to oversight of the affordable housing and multifamily housing programs, Housing
Adminigtration also oversees downpayment ass stlance programs, the creation of new affordable housing initiatives, and tax
abatement PILOTs.

Actual Actual Estimated  Target Target

Program Performance Measures

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Affordable housing units produced in the production pipeline 961 406 718 740 762
Number of affordable housing units in the preservation pipeline 521 719 1,612 1,660 1,710
$
Cost per unit of affordable housing units preserved * 40 874 $177,218  $230,383 $299,498 $389,348
Cost per unit of affordable housing units produced $45,744%$142,377 $146,648%$151,048 $155,579
/IPAUSE// Percent of affordable units created or preserved serving households under

3 33.0%  30.0% 30.0% 30.9% 31.8%
50% AMI

! The significant cost increase per affordable unit being preserved in FY23 reflects the overall economic changes associated with inflationary
adjustments, higher construction costs, and local tax policy changes.

2 Average cost per unit fluctuates with the type of project financed. The significant cost increase per unit being produced for FY23 reflects the
overall economic changes associated with inflationary adjustments, higher construction costs, and local tax policy changes.

8 DHCA's underwriting criteria was recently updated to reflect a goal of providing a certain attainable and consistent level of affordable housing

for very low income households.

FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY24 Approved 443,491 3.95
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (1,000) 0.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

FY25 Approved 266,054 1.95

(176,437) (2.00)

% Landlord-Tenant Mediation
The Office of Landlord-Tenant Affairs (OLTA) is charged with informing the public of the generd rights and responsibilities of
tenants and landlords and helping resolve disputes amicably, free of charge, without having to go through the Digtrict Court
process. Landlord-Tenant enforces Chapter 29, Landlord-Tenant Relations of the Montgomery County Code, dong with parts of
Title 8, Landlord-Tenant of the Red Property Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, the State of Maryland Landlord-Tenant law.

This program ensuresfair and equitable rel ations between landlords and tenants and encourages the maintenance and improvement
of housing. Activitiesincluding mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing information and technica assistanceto al parties, and
taking legal action as hecessary, including referring unresolved complaints to the Montgomery County Commission on Landlord-

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing  67-7



Tenant Affairs.

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

Program Performance Measures FY22  EY23 Y24 EY25 FEY26
Number of complaints filed with OLTA 845 937 1,014 1,044 1,076
Landlord Tenant Affairs Program - Number of MC311 Service Requests 7,783 12,938 12,958 12,978 12,998

Landlord Tenant Affairs Program - Percent of MC311 Service Requests meeting service

99.7% 99.3% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%
length agreement

Percent of Landlord/Tenant cases that result in consent agreements. 97.0% 96.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%
Number of evictions prevented due to Landlord & Tenant Affairs' intervention 153 287 315 315 315
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 2,010,286 10.00

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

FY25 Approved 2,509,150 10.00

498,864 0.00

* Licensing and Registration
Thisprogram issueslicensesto dl rentd housing (gpartments, condominiums, and single-family) and registersal housing units
within common ownership communities.

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

Program Performance Measures FY22  FYy23 FY24 EY25 EY26
Licensing and Registration Program - Number of MC311 Service Requests 4211 6,786 6,990 7,199 7,415

Licensing and Registration Program - Percent of MC311 Service Requests meeting service
length agreement

Number of rental licenses issued 110,421 109,266 112,544 115,920119,398
FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs
FY24 Approved 486,925 3.20
Add: Two Program Specialists for the Implementation of the Short-Term Residential Rental Program

. 232,428 2.00
(Bill 22-23)
Enhance: Enforcement of the Single-Family Survey and Licensing Registration 79,160 0.00

99.9% 64.8% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.

FY25 Approved 811,936 5.20

13,423 0.00

* Mu Iti-Family Housing Programs
This program creetes, preserves, and rehabilitates affordable multi-family housing units. This section provides funding to
supplement rents through renta agreements, negotiates Payments In Lieu of Taxes (PILOTYS), reviews and gpproves renta
building sdes through the Right of First Refusa (ROFR) program, and negotiates and completesloansto cregte or preserve
affordable units. Loans are made to the Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC), nonprofit organi zations, property owners,
and for-profit devel opers.

Major funding for these projectsis provided from the Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund and other County Funds, the Federal
HOME Grant, the Federd Community Development Block Grant, and State grants. The program emphasizesthe leveraging of
County fundswith other public and private fundsin undertaking these activities.

67-8 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

Program Performance Measures

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Number of affordable housing units produced 250 406 418 431 444
Number of affordable housing units preserved 700 604 620 641 660
Ratio of non-County dollars leveraged to County dollars in affordable housing projects 7.05 4.40 5.00 5.15 5.30
FY24 Approved 52,933,836 8.90
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (1,000) 0.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. (1,028,251) 0.00
FY25 Approved 51,904,585 8.90

* Neighborhood Revitalization
This program provides planning and implementation for neighborhood revitaization in targeted areas. Activitiesinclude
commercia revitaization (physica and economic) in both locd retail centersand central business districts aswell asassstanceto
address other community concerns, including issues related to housing and public services. Primary funding for these activitiesis
provided from the County's Capita |mprovements Program and from other Federal and State funds, including Community
Deveopment Block Grants and State Community Legacy Grants.

Program Performance Measures Actual Actual Estimated Target Target

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Focused Neighborhood Assistance Activity (expenditures) * $198,276 $317,080 $828,355  $600,000  $600,000
Facade Program - Private dollars leveraged $0 $0 $630,000 $1,235,000 $1,000,000
Focused Neighborhood Assistance Active projects 3 3 3 3 3
Focused Neighborhood Assistance beneficiaries 1,565 1,583 1,583 850 700
Facade Program - Number of businesses benefited 0 0 9 80 12

1 Fv23 activities include three active projects (Montclair Manor, Montgomery Village, and Wedgewood Projects). FY24-25 assumes construction

activity for the two phased Long Branch Streetscape and Pedestrian Linkages Projects.

FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY24 Approved 1,398,926 7.60
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses (1,500) 0.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,

e ) . 501,983 (0.90)
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs.
FY25 Approved 1,899,409 6.70

# Rent Stabilization
This program implements Bill 15-23 Landlord-Tenant Relations- Rent Stabilization which was enacted by the Montgomery
County Council on July 18, 2023, and signed into law by the Montgomery County Executive on July 24, 2023. The program will
enaure the implementation and compliance of al aspects of the rent stabilization law and regulations, including but not limited to:
determining annua rent increase limitsfor rent stabilized properties and enforcing compliance with these limits; enforcing landlord
compliance with limits on fees charged to tenants; managing the application processes for and implementetion of fair return,
capita improvement, and substantia rehabilitation petitions for rent increases above annud limits; overseeing exemptionsfor

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing  67-9



rental properties from rent stabilization requirements; conducting community outreach to educate landlords and tenants about the
rent stabilization law and regulations; responding to serviceinquiries and troubleshooting service problems related to the
compliance with the rent stabilization law and regulations; investigating and enforcing remedies for noncompliance with the rent
stabilization law and regulations; and enforcing landlord reporting requirements under the rent stabilization law and regulations.

FY25 Approved Changes Expenditures FTEs

FY24 Approved 0 0.00
Add: Eight Positions and Associated Operating Expenses to Fully Implement the Rent Stabilization

Program (Bill 15-23) 1,008,534 8.00
Add: One Manager Il Position (Division Chief) for Overall Managerial Responsibilities for the New
Rental Housing Division 122,940 1.00
Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes,
changes due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. (o) 0.00
FY25 Approved 924,230 9.00
BUDGET SUMMARY
Actual Budget Estimate Approved %Chg
FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 Bud/App
COUNTY GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Wages 5,878,659 6,858,762 6,650,783 8,819,543 28.6 %
Employee Benefits 1,621,525 1,935,550 1,842,021 2,448,703 26.5%
County General Fund Personnel Costs 7,500,184 8,794,312 8,492,804 11,268,246 28.1%
Operating Expenses 1,880,054 1,831,406 2,352,195 2,199,927 20.1%
Capital Outlay 229 0 0 0 —
County General Fund Expenditures 9,380,467 10,625,718 10,844,999 13,468,173 26.8 %
PERSONNEL
Full-Time 110 112 112 127 13.4 %
Part-Time 0 0 0 0 —
FTEs 65.65 69.25 69.25 84.45 22.0%
REVENUES
Landlord-Tennant Fees 6,586,131 7,487,350 7,487,350 9,092,318 21.4%
Common Ownership Community Fees 753,447 1,024,705 1,024,705 998,378 -2.6 %
Other Charges/Fees (7,370) 41,500 41,500 76,155 83.5%
Other Fines/Forfeitures 46,802 9,000 9,000 96,000 966.7 %
Miscellaneous Revenues (1,244) 6,500 6,500 4,000 -38.5%
Board of Appeals Fees 0 0 0 35,620 —
Other Licenses/Permits 0 3,000 3,000 657,500 —
County General Fund Revenues 7,377,866 8,572,055 8,572,055 10,959,971 27.9%
MONTGOMERY HOUSING INITIATIVE
EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Wages 1,504,470 2,455,037 2,108,511 2,664,181 8.5%

67-10 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



BUDGET SUMMARY

Employee Benefits

Montgomery Housing Initiative Personnel Costs

Operating Expenses

Montgomery Housing Initiative Expenditures

PERSONNEL
Full-Time
Part-Time
FTEs
REVENUES
Land Sale Proceeds
Commitment Fee
Asset Management Fee
MHI Transfer Tax
Recordation Tax
Loan Payments
Miscellaneous Revenues
MPDU Revenues
Other Financing Sources
Investment Income
MPDU Alternative Payments
HOC Contributions

Montgomery Housing Initiative Revenues

GRANT FUND - MCG
EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Grant Fund - MCG Personnel Costs
Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay

Grant Fund - MCG Expenditures
PERSONNEL

Full-Time

Part-Time

FTEs
REVENUES

Federal Grants

Other Intergovernmental

State Grants

Actual
FY23

369,241
1,873,711
105,126,699
107,000,410

18.05

2,261,429
0

0

105,630
16,855,617
6,479,251
151,808
1,064,998
71,480
5,162,141
0

5,736
32,158,090

1,680,781
423,249
2,104,030
16,986,431
55,984
19,146,445

@
0
20.50

10,925,770
422,630
1,115,424

Budget
FY24

626,902
3,081,939
54,205,753
57,287,692

22.15

0

200,000
70,200
100,000
23,879,590
3,300,000
75,006
1,970,000
54,510
4,043,580
360,000
4,978,750
39,031,636

1,869,393
392,108
2,261,501
6,584,631
0
8,846,132

@
0
14.80

6,930,829
285,303
630,000

Estimate
FY24

559,029
2,667,540
75,033,781
77,701,321

22.15

0

711,952
70,200

0
20,330,037
21,350,588
75,006
1,970,000
0
6,141,850
360,000
3,808,542
54,818,175

1,869,393
392,108
2,261,501
6,584,631
0
8,846,132

@
0
14.80

6,930,829
285,303
630,000

Approved
FY25

713,155
3,377,336
52,818,763
56,196,099

23.15

0

200,000
70,200
100,000
22,886,826
3,300,000
75,006
1,970,000
0
4,043,580
0
4,783,542
37,429,154

1,731,263
419,246
2,150,509
6,712,500
0
8,863,009

@
0
13.40

6,900,829
302,180
660,000

%Chg
Bud/App

13.8%

9.6 %
-2.6 %
-1.9%

100.0 %

45%

-100.0 %
-100.0 %
-3.9%
-4.1%

-7.4%
6.9 %
-4.9 %
19%

0.2%

100.0 %

-9.5%

-0.4%

59%
48 %

Housing and Community Affairs

Community Development and Housing 67-11



BUDGET SUMMARY

Actual Budget Estimate Approved %Chg
FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25  Bud/App
Loan Payments 3,631,536 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 —
Investment Income 1,353,280 0 0 0 —
Grant Fund - MCG Revenues 17,448,640 8,846,132 8,846,132 8,863,009 0.2%

DEPARTMENT TOTALS
Total Expenditures 135,527,322 76,759,542 97,392,452 78,527,281 23%
Total Full-Time Positions 110 112 112 127 13.4 %
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 —
Total FTES 104.20 106.20 106.20 121.00 13.9%
Total Revenues 56,984,596 56,449,823 72,236,362 57,252,134 1.4%

FY25 APPROVED CHANGES
Expenditures FTES
COUNTY GENERAL FUND

FY24 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 10,625,718 69.25

Changes (with service impacts)

Add: Eight Positions and Associated Operating Expenses to Fully Implement the Rent Stabilization Program (Bill

15-23) [Rent Stabilization] 1,008,534 8.00

Add: Two Housing Code Inspectors and Associated Operating Expenses for Implementation of the Short-Term

Residential Rental Program (Bill 22-23) [Housing Code Enforcement] 365,109 2.00
Add: Two Information Technology Positions for the Implementation of Bill 15-23 - Rent Stabilization and Bill 287442 2.00
22-23 - Short-Term Residential Rental Programs [Administration] ' '
Add: Two Program Specialists for the Implementation of the Short-Term Residential Rental Program (Bill 22-23)
- . . . 232,428 2.00
[Licensing and Registration]
Add: One Manager Il Position (Division Chief) for Overall Managerial Responsibilities for the New Rental Housing
o S 122,940 1.00
Division [Rent Stabilization]
Enhance: On-going Information Technology Operating Expense for Software Licenses and Maintenance Needs 95172  0.00
for the Short-Term Residential Rental Portal. [Administration] ' '
Enhance: On-going Information Technology Expense to Maintain and Monitor the Case Management System
- . 81,957 0.00
and Rental Portal [Administration]
Enhance: Enforcement of the Single-Family Survey and Licensing Registration [Licensing and Registration] 79,160 0.00
Eliminate: One Vacant Lapsed Position to Better Align the Division Personnel Complement [Grants
o . 0 (0.30)
Administration - Federal Programs]
Other Adjustments (with no service impacts)
Increase Cost: FY25 Compensation Adjustment 445,143 0.00
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY24 Compensation Increases 369,631 0.00
Shift: Manager Il Transferred from the Office of Human Resources to Support Strategic Initiatives and New
. - : 229,205 1.00
Programming [Administration]
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY24 Lapsed Positions 211,950 0.00
Increase Cost: Three Percent Inflationary Adjustment to Non-Profit Service Provider Contracts [Administration] 16,168 0.00

67-12 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



FY25 APPROVED CHANGES

Expenditures FTES

Increase Cost: Printing and Mail 2,603 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Housing Development] (2,000) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Multi-Family Housing Programs] (1,000) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Neighborhood Revitalization] (1,500) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Common Ownership Community Program] (4,000) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Retirement Adjustment (8,178) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Administration] (15,682) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Housing Code Enforcement] (16,180) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Motor Pool Adjustment (36,394) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Elimination of One-Time Items Approved in FY24 (42,590) 0.00
Shift: Tax-Supported Charge Backs to the Office of County Attorney [Administration] (114,438) (0.50)
Decrease Cost: Annualization of FY24 Personnel Costs (464,025) 0.00

FY25APPROVED 13,468,173 84.45

MONTGOMERY HOUSING INITIATIVE
FY24 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 57,287,692 22.15

Changes (with service impacts)

Add: One Program Manager |l Position to Support Operational and Increased Loan Servicing Needs

[Administration] 98,693 1.00
Other Adjustments (with no service impacts)

Increase Cost: Operatir?g Expenses to Reflect the I?ebt Servicg Transfer for the_Hou;ing Capital Improvements 861080 0.00
Program and the Housing Opportunities Commission Production Fund [Administration] '

Increase Cost: Adjust Operating Expenses to Reflect Delta Between the FY24 and FY25 General Fund Transfer

[Administration] 417,029 0.00
Increase Cost: FY25 Compensation Adjustment 120,272 0.00
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY24 Compensation Increases 90,870 0.00
Increase Cost: Three Percent Inflationary Adjustment to Non-Profit Service Provider Contracts [Administration] 65,931 0.00
Decrease Cost: Retirement Adjustment (2,186) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Annualization of FY24 Personnel Costs (6,119) 0.00
Decrease Cost: Adjust Other Revenue Sources in the Housing Initiative Fund [Administration] (515,649) 0.00

Decrease Cost: Rental Assistance Program Due to Decreased Recordation Tax Premium Estimates

[Administration] (992,764) 0.00

Decrease Cost: Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC) Production Fund Contributions to the Housing Initiative

Fund [Administration] (1,228,750) 0.00

FY25APPROVED 56,196,099 23.15

|
GRANT FUND - MCG

FY24 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 8,846,132 14.80

Federal/State Programs

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing 67-13



FY25 APPROVED CHANGES

Expenditures FTES

Add: Community Bridges, Inc. - Community Bridges Alumnae Program 45,000 0.00
Add: Community Reach of Montgomery County, Inc. - Mansfield Kaseman Health Clinic 45,000 0.00
Add: Homes Not Borders, Inc. - Home Set Ups and Moving Up Fund for Refugees and Migrants 40,000 0.00
Add: Collegiate Directions, Inc. - Career Mentoring Initiative 40,000 0.00
Add: Montgomery Housing Partnership, Inc. - MHP's Workforce Development Program 40,000 0.00
Add: United Way of the National Capital Area - Community Schools Model 40,000 0.00
Add: Mobile Medical Care, Inc. - Keeping Focused on Diabetic Eye Health 36,734 0.00
Add: Arts for the Aging, Inc. - Sustaining Health Equity Through the Participatory Arts 35,733 0.00
Add: Ayuda, Inc. - Domestic Violence & Family Law Survivors Program 35,000 0.00
Add: EveryMind, Inc. - Case Manager: Rep Payee and Friendly Visitor 35,000 0.00
Add: Latino Economic Development Corporation - LEDC Tenant Services and Eviction Prevention 34,920 0.00
Add: Horizons Greater Washington, Inc. - HGW School Year Saturday Academy - Montgomery County 34,108 0.00
Add: Community Reach of Montgomery County, Inc. - Rockville Emergency Assistance Program (REAP) 33,000 0.00
Add: Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. - Strengthening Asian Families through

Empowerment and Service (SAFES) 32,533 0.00
Add: Food and Friends, Inc. - Improving the Lives and Health of the Most Vulnerable 32,115 0.00
Add: Community FarmShare LLC - Farm to Family Nutrition Access 29,965 0.00
Add: Germ_antown Cultural Arts Center, Inc. - Beyond BlackRock: Positive Youth Development Arts Outreach 25000 0.00
Programming '

Add: Liberty's Promise, Inc. - Helping the Immigrant Youth of Montgomery County Succeed 25,000 0.00
Add: Bethesda African Cemetery Coalition, Inc. - The Bridge That Carried Us Over: Education for the 21st Century 20,892 0.00
Other Adjustments (with no service impacts)

Technical Adj: Realign Budget Allocation Between PC and OE to Meet the Estimated Grant Amount [Grants

Administration - Federal Programs] 113914 0.00
Increase Cost: Takoma Park Code Enforcement Contract [Grants Administration - Federal Programs] 16,877 0.00
Decrease Cost: Abolish Two Vacant Lapsed Positions to Better Realign Personnel Complement [Grants

Administration - Federal Programs] 0 (1.40)
Decrease Cost: Annualization of FY24 Personnel Costs (113,914) 0.00

Decrease Cost: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Adjustments [Grants Administration - Federal

Programs] (660,000) 0.00

FY25 APPROVED 8,863,009 13.40

PROGRAM SUMMARY

Program Name FY24 APPR FY24 APPR FY25 APPR FY25 APPR
Expenditures FTEs Expenditures FTEs

Administration 2,535,552 13.70 3,625,687 20.60

Affordable Housing Programs 1,138,019 6.50 1,188,876 6.00

Common Ownership Community Program 1,011,332 6.15 1,100,905 6.15

Grants Administration - Federal Programs 9,346,977 6.70 8,119,739 5.00

Housing Code Enforcement 5,454,198 39.50 6,176,710 41.50

67-14 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



PROGRAM SUMMARY

Program Name FY24 APPR FY24 APPR FY25 APPR FY25 APPR
9 Expenditures FTES Expenditures FTEs
Housing Development 443,491 3.95 266,054 1.95
Landlord-Tenant Mediation 2,010,286 10.00 2,509,150 10.00
Licensing and Registration 486,925 3.20 811,936 5.20
Multi-Family Housing Programs 52,933,836 8.90 51,904,585 8.90
Neighborhood Revitalization 1,398,926 7.60 1,899,409 6.70
Rent Stabilization 0 0.00 924,230 9.00
Total 76,759,542 106.20 78,527,281 121.00

CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS
FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25
Charged Department Charged Fund Totals  FTEs Totals  FTEs

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Permitting Services Permitting Services 118,842 1.00
776,562 5.50

179,460 1.70

124,587 1.00
849,898 5.50
200,300 1.40

Recycling and Resource Management Solid Waste Disposal

CIP Capital Fund
Total 1,074,864 8.20 1,174,785 790

FUNDING PARAMETER ITEMS
CC APPROVED ($000S)

Title FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30
COUNTY GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES

FY25 Approved 13,468 13,468 13,468 13,468 13,468 13,468
No inflation or compensation change is included in outyear projections.

Elimination of One-Time Iltems Approved in FY25 0 (191) (191) (191) (191) (191)

Items recommended for one-time funding in FY25, including one-time operating expenses for new positions, will be eliminated from the
base in the outyears.

Labor Contracts 0 208 208 208 208 208

These figures represent the estimated annualized cost of general wage adjustments, service increments, and other negotiated items.

Subtotal Expenditures 13,468 13,485 13,485 13,485 13,485 13,485
MONTGOMERY HOUSING INITIATIVE
EXPENDITURES

FY25 Approved 56,196 56,196 56,196 56,196 56,196 56,196

No inflation or compensation change is included in outyear projections.

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing 67-15



FUNDING PARAMETER ITEMS
CC APPROVED ($000S)

Title FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30
Annualization of Positions Approved in FY25 0 31 31 31 31 31

New positions in the FY25 budget are generally assumed to be filled at least two months after the fiscal year begins. Therefore, the above
amounts reflect annualization of these positions in the outyears.

Elimination of One-Time Iltems Approved in FY25 0 (5) 5) ®5) (5) (5)

Items recommended for one-time funding in FY25, including one-time operating expenses for new positions, will be eliminated from the
base in the outyears.

Labor Contracts 0 61 61 61 61 61

These figures represent the estimated annualized cost of general wage adjustments, service increments, and other negotiated items.

Subtotal Expenditures 56,196 56,283 56,283 56,283 56,283 56,283

ANNUALIZATION OF FULL PERSONNEL COSTS

FY25 Approved FY26 Annualized
Expenditures FTEs Expenditures FTES

One Program Manager Il Position to Support Operational and Increased Loan Servicing

92,560 1.00 123,410 1.00
Needs

Total 92,560 1.00 123,410 1.00

67-16 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



FY25-30 PUBLIC SERVICES PROGRAM: FISCAL PLAN Montgomery Housing Initiative

Fy24 Fy24 FY25 FY26 Fy27 FY28 FY29 FY30
FISCAL PROJECTIONS APPROVED ESTIMATE APPROVED PROJECTION | PROJECTION | PROJECTION  PROJECTION PROJECTION
ASSUMPTIONS
Indirect Cost Rate 17.96% 17.96% 19.96% 19.96% 19.96% 19.96% 19.96% 19.96%
CPI (Fiscal Year) 21% 2.9%, 21% 2.2% 2.2% 22% 2.3% 2.3%)
Investment Income Yield 5.0% 5.3%)| 4.8% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.5% 3.3%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 15,565,321 10,965,827 5,146,067 1,084,954 1,373,700 357,900 30,900 31,90
REVENUES
Taxes 23,979,590 20,330,037 22,986,826 25,090,587 26,213,429 27,154,193 28,990,239 30,330,879
Charges For Services 5,048,950 3,878,742 4,853,742 5,026,133 6,052,676 6,078,634 5/055,326 5,057,080
Miscellaneous 10,003,096 30,609,385 9,588,586 9,588,586 9,588,586 9,583,586 9,588,586 9,588,586
Subtotal Revenues 39,031,636 54,818,174 37,429,154 39,705,306 | 41,854,601 | 42,821,413 43,634,151 | 44,976,545
INTERFUND TRANSFERS (Net Non-CIP) 13,548,323 17,448,323 14,705,832 8,710,562 6,108,952 4,283,052 3,278,352 1,273,052
Transfers To Debt Service Fund (19,155,600) (15255600)]  (18,284,520) (24,289,790) (26,891,400)|  (28,717,300)  (29,722,000) (31,727,300)
MHI HOC Housing Production Fund (5,771,000) (3,071,000 (5,119,500) (7,172,100) (7,170,300) (7,168,500) (7,172,900) (7,172,300)
MHI Property Acquisition (13,384,600) (12,184,600 (13,175,020 (17,117,690) (19,721,100)  (21,548,500)  (22,549,100) (24,555,000)
Transfers To The General Fund (553,516) (553,516) (674,116) (674,116) (674,116) (674,116) (B74,118) (674,118)
Indirect Costs (553,516) (553,516) (674,116) (674,118) (674,116) (674,118) (B74,116) (674,118)
Transfers From The General Fund 33,257,439 33,257 439 33,574,488 33,674,468 33,574,468 33,674,468 33,674,468 33,674,468
From General Fund 33,257.438 33,257,439 33,674,468 33.674.468 33,674,468 33,674,468 33,674 468 33,674,468
TOTAL RESOURCES 68,135,280 83,232,324 57,281,053 49,500,822 49,337,343 47,462,365 46,943,403 46,281,497
PSP OPER. BUDGET APPROP! EXP'S.
Operating Budgst (3,525,390) (64,665,321)) (3,826,919) (3,826,919) (3,826,919) (3,826,919) (3,826,919) (3,826,919)
Dbt Service: Other (Mon-Tax Funds only) {24.510) (54,510 0 o 1] a ] 1]
Rental Assistance Program (RAP) (23,879,590) (22,886,826) (25,090,587) (26213429)  (27,154,183)  (28,990,239) (30,330,879)
Affordable Housing Loans (13,845, 104) (12,981,480 (13,534,323) (3,109,081) 2,682,606) (31,221) 2,498,292 4,683,857
HHS Housing Programs (9,706,200) (9,706,200) (9,706,200) (9,706,200) (9,706,200) (9,706,200) (9,706,200)
Neighborhoods to Call Home (1,875,899) (1,932,731) (1,932,731) (1,932,731) (1,932,731) (1,932,731) (1,932,731)
HARP (Design for Life) (300,000) (309,100) (309,100) (309,100) (309,100) (309,100) (309,100)
Homeownership Assistance Program (4,000,000) nia (4,000,000 (4,000,000 (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)
Subtotal PSP Oper Bucdiget Approp | Exp's (57,287,693) (77,701,321) (56,196,009) (48,127,122) (48,979,443) (47,431,465) (46,911,503) (46,248,597)
OTHER CLAIMS ON FUND BALANCE (7,937,288) (364,936)| 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL USE OF RESOURCES (65,224,981) (78,086,257 (56,196,099) (48,127,122) (48,979,443) (47,431,465) (46,911,503) (46,248,597)
YEAR END FUND BALANCE 2,910,299 5,146,067 1,084,954 1,373,700 357,800 30,900 31,900 32,900
END-OF-YEAR RESERVES AS A
PERCENT OF RESOURCES 4.3% 6.2% 1.9%] 2.8% 0.7%. 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
Assumptions:
1. Approximately $63 million, including $56.2 million in new funding. will be allocated in this fund fo support the acquisition and preservation of affordable
housing units, renovation of distressed housing, creafion of housing units for special needs residents and mixed-income housing, first-time homeowner
downpayment assistance, rental assistance, and a variety of services for permanent suppeortive housing and community development.
2. A total of $113.2 milion will be funded through the Fr25-30 CIP Budget in support of affordable housing. including $97 million for the Affordable Housing
Acquisifion and Preservation CIP Project# 760100, $15 million for the Nonprofit Preservation Fund CIP Project# 762301, and $1.23 million to creafe a new
revelving loan program for the Revitalization of Troubled and Distressed Common Ownership Communities CIP Project# 762504,
3. A supplemental Request totaling $19.999 million in loan repayments for the Nonprofit Preservation Fund CIP Project#762301 was intfroduced by the
Council on February 27, 2024,
4. Montgomery County Council Resolution #15-110 provides for an allocation from the General Fund to the Montgomery Housing Initiative fund [MHI) of
the equivalent to 2.5% of actual General Fund property taxes from two years prior to the upcoming fiscal year for the purpose of maintaining and
expanding the supply of affordable housing. However, the actual fransfer from the General Fund will be determined each year based on the availability
of resources.
Notes:
1. These projections are based on the County Council's Approved budget and include the revenue and resocurce assumptions of that budget. The
projected future expenditures, revenues, and fund balances may vary based on changes not assumed here to fee or tax rates, usage, inflation, future
labor agreements, and other factors not assumed here.
2. Operating budget includes personnel costs, confracts for homeownership education, and miscellanecus expenses for consultants, technology
upgrades and loan asset monitenng.

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing 67-17



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

67-18 Community Development and Housing FY25 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY25-30



